



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 901/2025**

M/S HARCHARAN DASS GUPTA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Renuka Arora, Adv.

versus

NBCC (INDIA) LIMITED & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. P K Sachdeva and Mr.
Manish Sachdeva, Adv. for
D-1 (through VC)
Ms. Saumya Tandon, CGSC
with Mr. Gaurav Singh,
Adv. for D-2.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

13.04.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A. 21100/2025 (u/S 5 of limitation Act r/w Rule 3
Chapter IV of Delhi High Court (OS) Rules, 2018 for
condonation of delay in refiling)**

1. As per affidavit of service, defendant no. 2 has been served with notice of this captioned IA through speed post and courier on 18.09.2025.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 submits that defendant no. 2 was not aware about any such service and made request to direct the plaintiff to serve defendant no.2 again.
3. The defendant no. 2 cannot be served again as per its convenience, once it has already been served on 18.09.2025. It appears that defendant no.2 is deliberately delaying the proceedings.



4. In these circumstances, right of defendant no. 2 to file reply to the captioned IA stands closed.
5. Pleading qua defendant no. 1 are complete.
6. Re-notify the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions **29th April, 2026.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 13, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any